Deferred assets..... 9  0.0  8  0.0  1  13.9  13  0.0
   Total Assets..... 367,810  100.0  371,735  100.0  (3,924 ) (1.1 ) 362,682  100.0

  Millions of yen

(Notes) Sept. 30 2003  Sept. 30 2002  March 31 2003
1. Accumulated depreciation of tangible fixed assets.....   49,624   47,967   48,849
2. Guaranteed liabilities.....   36,701   29,193   37,369
3. Issuance of common stock upon conversion of convertible bonds...   -

-
   -   -

 Increase on conversion of convertible bonds.....   -   -   -
 Transferred to common stock.....   -   -   -

4. Issuance of common stock upon conversion of bond with warrants   -   -   -
 Increase of shares on conversion of bond with warrants.....   -   -   -
 Transferred to common stock.....   -   -   -

- 25 -

As of

Sept. 30, 2003

As of
Sept. 30,2002

Increase or
(decrease)

(2003-2002)

As of

March 31,2003

 Millions
  of  yen

   %
Comp.

Millions
  of  yen

   %
Comp.

Millions
  of  yen

   %

Millions
  of  yen

   %
Comp.

 LIABILITIES

Current liabilities..... … 104,636  28.5  119,204  32.0  (14,568 ) (12.2 ) 100,327  27.6

   Notes payable………..... … 3,419   3,362   57   2,998
   Accounts payable………..... …. 30,175   28,052   2,123   23,817
   Short-term loans payable..... … 50,560   38,001   12,558   52,033
   Commercial paper..... …. 3,000   －   3,000   3,000
   Current portion of long-term loans payable.. 500   27,700   (27,200 )   500
   Current portion of bonds.………….. 10,000   －   10,000   10,000
   Current portion of convertible bonds... －   13,823   (13,823 )   －
   Accrued income taxes..... … 46   45   1   71
   Accrued bonuses..... … 2,072   2,116   (44 )   1,943
   Others..... … 4,861   6,104   (1,242 )   5,963

Long-term liabilities..... … 82,116  22.3  71,623  19.3  10,493  14.7  81,114  22.4

   Bonds..... … 28,000   35,000   (7,000 )   28,000
   Convertible bonds..... … 27,080   27,080   －   27,080
   Bond with warrant..... … 4,000   4,000   －   4,000
   Long-term loans payable..... … 23,000   5,500   17,500   22,000
   Allowance for retirement benefits .....… 29   43   (14 )   34
   Allowance for retirement benefits
   to executive officers..... 7

－

7

－

   Total Liabilities..... … 186,753  50.8  190,828  51.3  (4,075 ) (2.1 ) 181,442  50.0

SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Common stock..... …..… 68,258  18.6  68,258  18.4  －  －  68,258  18.8

 Additional paid-in capital...…………… 94,756  25.8  94,756  25.5  －  －  94,756  26.1
Capital reserve..... … 94,756   94,756   －   94,756

Retained earnings..... ………... 16,986  4.6  19,194  5.2  (2,208 ) (11.5 ) 18,299  5.1
Earned surplus..... …..... … 2,085   2,085   －   2,085

   Voluntary reserve..... ………….. 11,500   11,500   －   11,500
   Unappropriated retained earnings... 3,401   5,609   (2,208 )   4,714
Difference on revaluation of other

   marketable securities ...……………….. 1,098  0.2  (1,285 ) (0.4 ) 2,384  (185.5 ) (36 ) (0.0 )
Treasury stock ..... …..... ….... (43 ) (0.0 ) (18 ) (0.0 ) (25 ) 139.0  (37 ) (0.0 )

   Total Shareholders’ Equity..... 

181,057

49.2

180,906

48.7

150

0.1

181,240

50.0

 Total Liabilities and Shareholders’ Equity.. 367,810  100.0

371,735

 100.0  (3,924 ) (1.1 ) 362,682  100.0

- 26 -

2.   Non-Consolidated Interim Statements of Income

Half year ended
Sept. 30, 2003

Half year ended
Sept. 30, 2002

Increase or
(decrease)

(2003-2002)

Full year ended
March 31,2003

 Millions
  of  yen

  %
Comp.

Millions
  of  yen

  %
Comp.

Millions
  of  yen

   %

Millions
  of  yen

 %
Comp.

  Net sales..... …....
  Cost of sales..... 

92,482
79,819

100.0

86.3

83,402
70,426

100.0

84.4

9,080
9,392

10.9
13.3

162,952
136,897

100.0

84.0

  Gross profit..... 12,663  13.7  12,976  15.6  (312 ) (2.4 ) 26,054  16.0
  Selling, general and